

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/7/2018 4:39 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No: 96132-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MATTHEW S. WOODS,

Appellant,

v.

SEATTLE'S UNION GOSPEL MISSION,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Nathaniel L. Taylor, WSBA No. 27174
Abigail J. St. Hilaire, WSBA No. 48194
ELLIS, LI & MCKINSTRY PLLC
2025 First Avenue, Penthouse A
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 682-0565
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. Seattle’s Union Gospel Mission exists to preach the gospel of Jesus Christ. 1

 B. The Mission imposes stringent faith and conduct standards on its employees because all employees are called to share the gospel of Jesus Christ. 3

 C. The Mission’s legal services program is an opportunity to share the gospel of Jesus Christ. 6

 D. Mr. Woods rejected the Mission’s religious beliefs in conjunction with his job application. 8

 E. Mr. Woods puts the Mission’s religious beliefs on trial. 10

III. ARGUMENT 12

 A. Burden of Proof: Mr. Woods bears the heavy burden of proving the religious employer exemption unconstitutional “beyond a reasonable doubt.” 12

 B. Mr. Woods’ constitutional challenge fails because it is undisputed that the alleged discrimination relates to the Mission’s religious beliefs. 12

 1. *Ockletree* held the religious employer exemption is facially constitutional, but unconstitutional as-applied where the discrimination and job were “wholly unrelated to any religious purpose, practice, or activity.” 14

 2. All three *Ockletree* opinions would uphold the exemption to bar Mr. Woods’ claim. 18

 C. The “job duties” test presented by Mr. Woods is not the holding of *Ockletree*. 20

 D. Mr. Woods’ proposed “job duties test” is unconstitutional. 22

 1. *Amos* and *Spencer* reject religious vs. secular job duties tests as a violation of the First Amendment. 22

 2. *Hosanna-Tabor* does not support adoption of the invasive inquiry proposed by Mr. Woods and, instead, emphasizes the First Amendment’s “special solicitude to the [association] rights of religious organizations.” 24

E.	There is no dispute of <i>material</i> fact even under Justice Wiggins’ duties and qualifications test.	27
1.	It is undisputed that the job had religious qualifications and duties—the extent or degree of those religious qualifications and duties is not outcome determinative.	28
2.	Mr. Woods concedes that staff attorneys’ duty to share the gospel creates no ethical problems.	30
F.	Application of WLAD’s exemption is not barred under article I, section 12 because the legislature had reasonable grounds to exempt the Mission from Mr. Woods’ claim. ...	32
1.	The Legislature’s reasonable grounds are apparent in the history, language, and effect of the exemption.	32
2.	The religious employer exemption is not subject to strict scrutiny.	34
G.	The relief sought by Mr. Woods violates the Mission’s rights under the First Amendment and article I, section 11.	42
1.	Mr. Woods openly opposed the Mission’s religious beliefs and forcing the Mission to hire him would unconstitutionally regulate its religious expression.	43
2.	Forcing the Mission, under threat of liability, to employ a person who opposes its religious beliefs would unconstitutionally interfere “with an internal church decision that affects the faith and mission of the church itself.”	45
3.	In <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , the Supreme Court affirmed that religious beliefs like the Mission’s are nothing like the race discrimination at issue in <i>Bob Jones</i>	47
IV.	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Am. Legion Post No. 149</i> , 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	37
<i>Ass’n of Washington Spirits & Wine Distributors v. Washington State Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 342, 340 P.3d 849 (2015).....	37
<i>City of Seattle v. Erickson</i> , 188 Wn.2d 723, 398 P.3d 1124 (2017)	20
<i>First Covenant Church of Seattle v. City of Seattle</i> , 120 Wn.2d 203, 840 P.2d 174 (1992).....	43
<i>Grant County Fire Protection District No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	36
<i>Grant Cty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 145 Wn.2d 702, 42 P.3d 394 (2002).....	35
<i>In re Detention of Reyes</i> , 184 Wn.2 340, 358 P.3d 394 (2015).....	20
<i>In re Estate of Black</i> , 153 Wn.2d 152, 102 P.3d 796 (2004)	27
<i>Kumar v. Gate Gourmet Inc.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 481, 325 P.3d 193 (2014).....	13
<i>Lane v. Harborview Med. Ctr.</i> , 154 Wash. App. 279, 227 P.3d 297 (2010).....	30
<i>Macias v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 100 Wn.2d 263, 668 P.2d 1278 (1983).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health Systems</i> , 179 Wn.2d 769, 317 P.3d 1009 (2014).....	passim
<i>Owen v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe R.R. Co.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 780, 108 P.3d 1220 (2005).....	27
<i>Sch. Districts’ Alliance for Adequate Funding of Special Educ. v. State</i> , 149 Wn. App. 241, 244 P.3d 1 (2009).....	12
<i>Sch. Districts’ Alliance for Adequate Funding of Special Educ. v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 599, 244 P.3d 1 (2010).....	12

<i>Schroeder v. Weighall</i> , 179 Wn.2d 566, 316 P.3d 482 (2014)	36, 37, 38
<i>State v. Hirschfelder</i> , 170 Wn.2d 536, 242 P.3d 876 (2010).....	41
<i>State v. Osman</i> , 157 Wn.2d 474, 139 P.3d 334 (2006).....	41

Federal Cases

<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574, 103 S. Ct. 2017, 76 L.Ed.2d 157 (1983).....	47, 48
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of California, Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661, 130 S. Ct. 2971, 2986, 177 L. Ed. 2d 838 (2010).....	46
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327, 107 S. Ct. 2862, 97 L.Ed.2d 273 (1987).....	22, 23
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872, 110 S.Ct. 1595, 108 L.Ed.2d 876 (1990).....	43
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171, 132 S. Ct. 694, 181 L. Ed. 2d 650 (2012).....	passim
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793, 120 S. Ct. 2530, 147 L.Ed.2d 660 (2000).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490, 99 S. Ct. 1313, 59 L.Ed.2d 533 (1979).....	23
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , ___U.S.___, 135 S. Ct. 2584, 192 L.Ed.2d 609 (2015).....	48
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440, 89 S. Ct. 601, 21 L.Ed.2d 658 (1969).....	44
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618, 89 S. Ct. 1322, 22 L. Ed. 2d 600 (1969).....	39

<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707, 101 S. Ct. 1425, 67 L. Ed. 2d 624 (1981)	46
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , ___U.S.___, 137 S. Ct. 2012, 198 L. Ed. 2d 551 (2017)	26, 46
<i>U.S. v. Davis</i> , 825 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205, 230, 92 S. Ct. 1526, 32 L. Ed. 2d 15 (1972)	47

Statutes

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-81p	33
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 710	33
Or. Rev. Stat § 659A.006	33
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 495	33

Other Authorities

Laws of 1949, ch. 183, § 3	33
Laws of 2006, ch. 4	33
